

BY: Commerce and Government Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1458

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 8, strike “for” and substitute “from”; and in line 18, after “ballot;” insert “requiring the budget of the State Board of Elections to include funding to support any additional personnel costs associated with the provisional ballot system under certain circumstances;”.

On page 3, in line 1, strike “THE VOTER HAS”; in the same line, after “STATE” insert a comma; and in line 2, strike “REMAINS” and substitute “SHALL REMAIN”.

On page 6 in line 30, and on page 14 in line 21, in each instance, strike “CERTIFICATION” and substitute “CERTIFICATE”.

On page 10, in line 15, strike “may” and substitute “WILL”; in line 18, strike “is” and substitute “MAY”; in the same line, after “not” insert “BE USED”; strike beginning with “IF” in line 19 down through “PURPOSES,” in line 20 ; in line 21, after “BOARD” insert “TO PROCESS THE VOTER REGISTRATION INFORMATION RECEIVED UNDER THIS SUBSECTION”; and in line 35, strike “BOARD.” and substitute “STATE BOARD BY REGULATION; AND”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 8, in line 18, after the first “TO” insert “APPLY TO”; in the same line, strike the third “TO”; in line 19, strike “COMES TO AN OFFICE OF THAT AGENCY TO”; in line 20, strike “APPLY” and substitute “APPLIES”; in the same line, strike “RENEW” and substitute “RENEWS”; in line 22, strike “CHANGE” and substitute “CHANGES”; strike beginning with “REQUIRE” in line 24 down through “IMPAIRED,” in line 26 and substitute “INQUIRE ORALLY OR IN WRITING”; strike beginning with “COMPLETION” in line 27 down through “FORMS” in line 28 and substitute “TRANSACTIONS”; and in line 32, strike “FILLING OUT THE FORMS” and substitute “COMPLETING A TRANSACTION”.

(Over)

On page 9, in line 1, strike “THE FORMS” and substitute “A TRANSACTION”; in line 5, after “SIGN” insert “OR AFFIRM ELECTRONICALLY”; in lines 14 and 18, in each instance, after “SPECIFIED” insert “JOINTLY”; and in the same lines, in each instance, after “THE” insert “MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION AND THE”.

On page 10, in line 21, after “ESTABLISHED” insert “JOINTLY”; and in the same line, after the second “THE” insert “MOTOR VEHICLE ADMINISTRATION AND THE”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 10, in line 33, strike “A CHIEF” and substitute “AN”.

On page 11, in line 5, after “STATE” insert “OR IN ANY OTHER STATE”; strike beginning with “AT” in line 7 down through “TITLE” in line 10 and substitute “AS DEMONSTRATED BY THE APPLICANT INDICATING:”

1. THE VOTER REGISTRATION AGENCY WHERE THE APPLICANT REGISTERED TO VOTE OR UPDATED A VOTER REGISTRATION RECORD;

2. THE APPROXIMATE DATE WHEN THE APPLICANT REGISTERED OR UPDATED A VOTER REGISTRATION RECORDS; AND

3. ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE STATE BOARD”;

in line 16, strike “AND”; after line 16, insert:

“(VI) MEETS THE QUALIFICATIONS TO REGISTER TO VOTE; AND”;

and in line 17, strike “(VI)” and substitute “(VII)”.

On page 12, strike beginning with “THE” in line 13 down through “(2)” in line 15; in line 16, strike “(3)” and substitute “(2)”; strike in their entirety lines 17 and 18; and in line 19, strike “(5)” and substitute “(3)”.

On page 14, after line 24, insert:

“(III) THE INDIVIDUAL FAILED TO SIGN THE OATH ON THE PROVISIONAL BALLOT ENVELOPE.”;

and in lines 25 and 27, strike “(III)” and “(IV)”, respectively, and substitute “(IV)” and “(V)”, respectively.

On page 15, strike in their entirety lines 15 and 16.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 12, after line 8, insert:

“(C) THE BUDGET OF THE STATE BOARD FOR EACH FISCAL YEAR SHALL INCLUDE FUNDING NECESSARY TO SUPPORT ANY ADDITIONAL PERSONNEL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROVISIONAL BALLOT SYSTEM REQUIRED UNDER THIS ARTICLE.”.